
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Tuesday, 21 May 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 30 May 2019

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, High Street, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: All Members of Hambleton District Council

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am REGARDING THE 
DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 21 and 29 May 2019 (P.1 - P.2 and P.3 
– P.4), to follow.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 1 - 122

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee in the Yorkshire Suite at the Golden 
Lion Hotel, High Street, Northallerton on Thursday 30 May 2019.  The 
meeting will commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00 am on 
the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a
[...]
estock units and partial demolition of 
bungalow to accommodate vehicular access and construction 
of five dwellings

For: Mr T Robson
At: Bagby Hall Farm, Bagby

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT

2 19/00348/FUL
Ms H Ledger
Crakehall 

Page 23

Retrospective application for alterations, extension and 
change of use of barn, to include the installation of 3no roof 
lights to the South elevation and widening of the existing brick 
paviours to provide a dwellinghouse and the construction of a 
triple timber garage / garden store, associated parking and 
new access

For: Mr & Mrs Lee Green
At: Crakehall Ings, Ings Lane, Kirkbridge

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

3 19/00439/FUL
Mrs H Ledger
Easby

Page 29

Change of use from a dwelling to a holiday cottage and 
alterations, (The Dairy) and change of use from holiday 
cottage to dwelling (Shepherds Rest)

For: Mr J Foster And Ms A Taylor
At: Grove Farm, Easby

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 19/00461/FUL
Mr C Allison
Exelby, Leeming and 
Londonderry

Page 35

Change of use of former agricultural building to workshop. 
Regularisation of existing use to permit external storage of 
vehicles. The siting of two secure steel containers for the 
storage of tools and equipment

For: Mr Mark Swales
At: Poplars Far, Londonderry

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

5 18/02022/FUL
Mr M Pearson
Great Ayton

Page 41

Proposed agricultural building for cattle, farm machinery and 
other equipment

For: Mr Leonard
At: Land adjacent to Angrove Plantation, Yarm Lane, Great 
Ayton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

6 18/01565/FUL
Miss Charlotte 
Cornforth
Hutton Rudby

Page 51 

Construction of an all-weather non-illuminated equestrian 
paddock and fence & re-location of existing stock fence

For: Mr R Readman
At: Land south of South View, Hutton Rudby

Page 3



RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE

7 18/02676/FUL
Miss R Hindmarch
Knayton With Brawith

Page 59

Construction of one dwelling and conversion of former 
agricultural buildings to form three dwellings

For: Mr R Pearson and Mrs V Dickinson
At: Southfield, Fanny Lane, Knayton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

8 19/00087/FUL
A O’Driscoll
Northallerton

Page 69

Proposed residential development comprising of 3 No. 2 bed, 
2 storey terraced houses and 6 No. 3 bed, 2 storey semi-
detached houses with associated parking, garaging and 
accessway

For: Mr Lee Richardson Yorvik Homes
At: Land East Of Ashlands House Bullamoor Road, 
Northallerton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

9 18/01113/FUL
Miss R Hindmarch
Northallerton

Page 77

Creation of 12 additional flats at first floor level, together with 
ground floor retail uses (Use Classes A1/A2/A3 only). Works 
include first floor extension to Regency Mews, together with 
the installation of shop fronts at ground floor level; two-storey 
extension to Romanby Court, together with the creation of 
2no. new ground floor retail units (Use A1/A2/A3) following 
partial demolition and conversion of the existing building; 

For: Ark Grove Limited
At: Romanby Court, High Street, Northallerton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

10 19/00617/FUL
Ms H Ledger
Northallerton

Page 87

Reconfiguration of existing Car Park, comprising of re-marking 
of parking spaces, repositioning of lamp posts and installation 
of new LED lighting and installation of electric vehicle charging 
facilities.

For: Central Northallerton Development Company
At: Crosby Road Car Park, Crosby Road, Northallerton

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT

11 19/00502/FUL
Miss C Cornforth
Stillington 

Page 93

Construction of a dwelling

For: Mr Alan Hetherington
At: Field House, South Back Lane, Stillington 

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT

12 18/00916/FUL
C Strudwick
Sutton on the Forest

Page 101

Construction of five dwellings including garage provision and 
associated landscaping and private gardens as per amended 
plans received by Hambleton District Council 20th February 
2019

For: F R Myers & Sons
At: Land to the south and east of Lynne House, Carr Lane, 
Sutton on the Forest

RECOMMENDATION:GRANT

Page 4



13 19/00267/FUL
Mrs H Laws
Thrintoft

Page 111

Construction of two steel portal frame buildings for the storage 
of agricultural machinery

For: Mr John Adamson
At: Weather Hill, Thrintoft

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

14 19/00229/REM
Mr T Wood
Tollerton

Page 115

Application for the approval of reserved matters for access, 
appearance, materials, scale, landscaping and layout 
following outline approval of a doctors surgery and residential 
development (20 units) with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping as amended by details received on 21st March, 
and 4th, 5th and 12th April 2019.

For: Mr D Gath
At: Land off Forge Lane, Tollerton, North Yorkshire

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Bagby Committee date: 18 October 2018 
Ward: Bagby and Thorntons Officer dealing: Miss Charlotte Cornforth 
1 Target date: 27 August 2018 

18/01132/FUL  
 
Demolition of intensive livestock units and partial demolition of bungalow to 
accommodate vehicular access and construction of five dwellings 
At: Bagby Hall Farm, Bagby   
For: Mr T Robson 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is a departure 
from the Development Plan and the proportion of affordable housing is less than 
proposed at the time of the resolution for approval in October 2018 as set out in 
paragraphs 1.14 – 1.15.   
 
The application was no determined after the Planning Committee resolution in 
October 2018 as the planning obligation under S106 to provide affordable housing 
had not been completed. The applicant wishes a reduced proportion of affordable 
housing to be considered.  
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located in the centre of the village of Bagby on the south side 
of the main road, close to the junction of Church Lane. Bagby is classified as a 
Secondary Village with the Settlement Hierarchy.  

 
1.2 The application site is approximately 0.4 hectares in area, including an existing 

bungalow that fronts the main
[...]
roposed remediation works, proposed verification works, permits or 
consents required, contingency measures and unexpected contamination, and 
timescales. 

CL5 - Verification reports should have regard to current best practice including 
CLR11 (Environment Agency, 2004) and YALPAG Technical Guidance for 
Developers, Landowners and Consultants documents "Development on Land 
Affected by Contamination", version 9.2 March 2018, "Verification Requirements for 
Cover Systems", version 3.4 November 2017, and "Verification Requirements for 
Gas Protection Systems, version 1.1 (YALPAG, 2016). Verification reports should 
contain the details and objectives of all the remediation works undertaken on site. 
This should include a description of all remediation works carried out including 
photographs, certificates and transfer notes, plans showing areas remediated, 
volume and location of materials affected by contamination and treated or disposed 
of either on or off-site, volume and source of clean materials re-used or imported onto 
site, justification for any deviation from the agreed remediation strategy, details of any 
unexpected contamination encountered, details of verification sampling including 
laboratory results and comparison with agreed remediation criteria, evidence of 
appropriate installation of gas protection systems, and conclusions demonstrating 
that all pollutant linkages have been broken. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Crakehall Committee Date :        30 May 2019 
Ward: Bedale  Officer dealing :           Ms Helen Ledger 
2 Target Date:     18 April 2019 

Date of extension of time (if agreed): 3 June 2019 
 

19/00348/FUL 
 

 

Retrospective application for alterations, extension and change of use of barn, to include 
the installation of 3no roof lights to the South elevation and widening of the existing 
brick paviours to provide a dwellinghouse and the construction of a triple timber garage / 
garden store, associated parking and new access. 
at Crakehall Ings Ings Lane Kirkbridge North Yorkshire 
for  Mr & Mrs Lee Green. 
 
This item is referred to planning committee as the application is a departure from the  
development plan. 
 
1.1   The site lies in a remote location approximately one mile to the east of Crakehall.  

Access is by a private, shared track off the eastern side of the C-class road from 
Crakehall to Langthorne. Within the same ownership is the main dwelling house with 
associated ancillary buildings. The application site is a domestic two storey outbuilding 
currently used for garaging and storage which benefits from consent for holiday 
accommodation. The building is made up of stonework, render and some metal 
sheeting, although currently has no roof. 

 
1.2   The current application for consideration is to retrospectively apply (as works had 

commenced on implementing 17/01572/FUL the holiday let permission) for alterations, 
extension and change of use of barn, to include the installation of 3no roof-lights to the 
South elevation and widening of the existing brick paviours to provide a dwelling house 
and the construction of a triple timber garage / garden store, associated parking and 
new access.  

 
1.3    The application is, in effect, for the change of use from a two bedroomed unit of holiday 

accommodation to a 3 bedroomed private dwelling.  There are no alterations to the 
footprint or dimensions of the building; the only alterations would be to replace a 
garage door with a window and to insert windows into the north facing (side) elevation.  
The existing roof sheets would be replaced by clay pantiles. 

 
1.4 The applicant has provided the following statement to justify the proposed change from 

a holiday let to a permanent dwelling: 
 
 The planning permission for the property was initially granted for a holiday let. Whilst in 

the process of undertaking the works a number of issues were identified that were of 
concern regarding the ope
[...]
ed development and future occupants   
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



Parish: Easby Committee Date :        30 May 2019 
Ward: Great Ayton  Officer dealing :           Ms Helen Ledger 
3 Target Date:     22 April 2019 

Date of extension of time: 3 June 2019 
 

19/00439/FUL 
 

 

Change of use from a dwelling to a holiday cottage and alterations, (The Dairy) and 
change of use from holiday cottage to dwelling (Shepherds Rest) 
at Grove Farm Easby North Yorkshire 
for Mr J Foster And Ms A Taylor. 
 
The application is reported to planning committee as a departure from the development 
plan.  
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1  The site is located towards Low Easby on the edge of the North York Moors National 
Park. It was originally a farm house and associated agricultural buildings but this has 
since ceased operation. The series of historic barns have since been converted to 
holiday lets, Roadside Barn, adjacent the main road, and the Shepard’s Rest to the 
south of the farm house. 

 
1.2  Grove Farm is accessed from the main Stokesley to Kildale road via the village of 

Low Easby and benefits from three accesses onto the main road, one of these serves 
Shepherds Rest, one the main farm house and the third serves the holiday cottage, 
Roadside Barn. 

 
1.3  The site also benefits from consent to change the previous agricultural building to a 

dwelling, The Dairy, under the provisions of part 3, class Q (a) of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended). This has not been implemented. 

 
1.4  The site is outside development limits by some distance, the nearest being Great 

Ayton to the north and Great Broughton to the south west. A public footpath runs 
immediately to the west of the current access track to the Shepard’s Rest. 

 
1.5 The proposals are as follows; 
 

Shepherds Rest – Has current permission for Holiday let. It is proposed to change 
this to permanent dwelling. External works proposed comp
[...]
 Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 

to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance 
with the Development Plan Policy(ies) DP1, DP32 and DP30; 

 
3. To ensure that the approved holiday accommodation is not used for 

unauthorised permanent residential occupation and can thereby 
contribute to the economy in accordance with the objectives of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework. 

 
4. To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential property 

in accordance with Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 
 
 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Exelby, Leeming & 
Londonderry 

Committee date: 30 May 2019 

Ward: Bedale Officer dealing: Mr C Allison 
4 Target date: 3 June 2019 

19/00461/FUL  
 
Change of use of former agricultural building to workshop. Regularisation of existing 
use to permit external storage for vehicles. The siting of two secure steel containers 
for the storage of tools and equipment. 
At Poplars Farm, Londonderry, North Yorkshire, DL7 9NF 
For Mr M Swales 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application site is departure 
from the Local Plan  

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is located south of Londonderry and is immediately to the east of the A1 
Motorway. The closest dwelling is 300 metres to the north and the remainder of the 
village is some 600 metres away. The site is secured by close boarded fencing and is 
screened from views from the village by a belt of coniferous trees some of which are 
approximately 8 metres high. 

1.2 Operating from the site is an End of Life Vehicle business which has operated from 
the site since 2009. The applicant at the time was unaware that planning permission 
was required and therefore in 2011 planning permission was applied for, for the 
change of agricultural buildings to an End of Life Vehicle centre (planning refe
[...]
 character and 
appearance of the Rudby Conservation Area as stated within Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and is contrary to Local 
Development Policies CP16 and DP28 and the NPPF. 

 
2. The proposed development does not provide an adequate drainage solution to 

ensure that it will not cause harm to the residential dwelling of Leven Valley. It is 
considered that the proposed development fails to meet the requirements of 
Development Policy DP43 of the adopted Hambleton Local Development Framework.  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Knayton with Brawith Committee Date :        30 May 2019 
Ward: Bagby & Thorntons  Officer dealing :           Miss Ruth Hindmarch 
7 Target Date:                4th June 2019 

 
18/02676/FUL 
 

 

Construction of one dwelling and conversion of former agricultural buildings to form 
three dwellings  
At Southfields, Fanny Lane, Knayton 
For Mr R Pearson and Mrs V Dickinson 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is a departure from 
the Development Plan. 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located to the south and west of Southfields, Knayton and to 
the west of the highway that runs north-south through the village. The site was 
previously associated with Southfields and was once actively used for agricultural 
purposes. The site comprises two buildings, one of which is a two storey building and 
the other is a single storey ‘C’ shaped building. The site is bounded on either side by 
residential properties, to the west the site slopes and beyond the site is grass land is 
the A19. 

1.2 The site is located within the Knayton Conservation Area and partly within the 
Development Limits of Knayton. The neighbouring property of Southfields is a grade 
II listed building, as is the adjoining property of Penhill House. 

1.3 Full planning permission is sought for the development of four dwellings.  On
[...]
  4 June 2019 

18/01113/FUL 
 

 

Creation of 12 additional flats at first floor level, together with ground floor retail uses 
(Use Classes A1/A2/A3 only). Works include first floor extension to Regency Mews, 
together with the installation of shop fronts at ground floor level; two-storey extension to 
Romanby Court, together with the creation of 2no. new ground floor retail units (Use 
A1/A2/A3) following partial demolition and conversion of the existing building;  
at Romanby Court High Street Northallerton North Yorkshire 
for Ark Grove Limited. 
 
1.0 Site, context and proposal 

1.1 The application site is located within Northallerton Town Centre and Northallerton 
Conservation Area. The site currently comprises a mix of A1, A3 and A5 units at 
ground floor together with some existing flats and vacant space at first floor level. 
The buildings are laid out around a courtyard with the buildings closest to the High 
Street fronting out onto it. One of these buildings, No.139 is a listed building. The 
courtyard area is currently used to access a limited number of the existing 
businesses. 

1.2 The surrounding area is predominantly retail, commercial and leisure uses as you 
would expect in a Town Centre location. To the rear of the site is Tesco supermarket 
and its associated car park. The site is bounded on both sides by alley ways that 
provide foot access from the High Street to the Tesco site at the rear and the existing 
commercial units along Regency Mews that are within the application site. 

 
1.3 The application seeks consent for works to redevelop this commercial area and will 

include the addition of 12 flats at first floor and 2 new commercial units at ground 
floor. The construction works include a first floor ‘infill’ extension to Regency Mews, 
together with the installation of shop fronts to the courtyard elevation of existing 
ground floor commercial units. A two-storey extension is proposed to Romanby 
Court, following partial demolition 
[...]
 

CP2 and CP13 of the Local Development Framework 
 
5.     In the interests of highway safety and the general amenity of the area 
 
6.     In order that the character and appearance of the proposed development is 

acceptable and meets the requirements of Hambleton Local Development 
Framework Development Policy DP28 and DP32. 

 
7.     In the interest of the amenity of the area 

Page 85



 
8.     In the interest of the amenity of the area 
 
9.     In the interest of residential amenity 
 
10.     In the interest of residential amenity 
 
11.     To ensure provision is made for sustainable means of transport in accordance with 

Local Development Framework policy CP2 and DP3 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 86



Dcagenda-07 

Parish: Northallerton Committee Date :        30 May 2019 
Ward: Northallerton South  Officer dealing :           Ms Helen Ledger 
10 Target Date:     10 May 2019 

Date of extension of time:  3 June 2019 
 

19/00617/FUL 
 

 

Reconfiguration of existing Car Park, comprising of re-marking of parking spaces, 
repositioning of lamp posts and installation of new LED lighting and installation of 
electric vehicle charging facilities. 
at Crosby Road Car Park Crosby Road Northallerton North Yorkshire 
for  Mr Tom Cannon. 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is located in the centre of Northallerton. It is currently a long stay car park 
with two access/egress points. It is close to the Treadmills site and it is planned to be 
a parking hub to support the businesses part of this development. 

 
1.2  The changes proposed alter the layout of the parking bays and add two electrical 

charging points in the central bank of spaces and lamp posts would be repositioned. 
 
1.3 The development will result in provision of 200 car parking spaces including 8 

wheelchair accessible spaces, 6 parent and toddler spaces and provision of 4 electric 
car charging points. The existing car park provides 232 spaces and as such the 
application results in 
[...]
d CP2 
and in the interest of safety and the general amenity the development. 

Informatives 

1. Please note that the proposed development is liable under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, adopted by Hambleton District Council on 7 
April 2015. Details of the charging schedule are available on the Council website. 
www.hambleton.gov.uk. 

Page 99



 

2. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 
hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene.  

If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

 

 

Page 100



Dcagenda-07 

Parish: Sutton-on-the-Forest Committee Date:         
Ward: Huby  Officer dealing:  Mr Tim Wood  
12 Target Date: 30 July 2018 

Date of extension of time (if agreed): 8 April 2019 
 

18/00916/FUL 
 

 

Construction of five dwellings including garage provision and associated landscaping 
and private gardens as per amended plans received by Hambleton District Council 20th 
February 2019. 
at Land To The South And East Of Lynne House Carr Lane Sutton On The Forest North 
Yorkshire 
for Mr Myers. 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The applic
[...]
nt is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policy(ies) . 

 
3. To ensure that the external appearance of the development is appropriate to the 

character of the area and to comply with the requirements of Development 
Policies DP30 and DP32. 

Page 114



Dcagenda-07 

Parish: Tollerton Committee Date :        30 May 2019 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing :           Mr T Wood 
14 Target Date:   2 May 2019 

Date of extension of time (if agreed): 4 June 2019 
 

19/00229/REM 
 

 

Application for the approval of reserved matters for access, appearance, materials, scale, 
landscaping and layout following outline approval of a doctors surgery and residential 
development (20 units) with associated infrastructure and landscaping as amended by 
details received on 21st March, and 4th, 5th and 12th April 2019. 
at Land Off Forge Lane Tollerton North Yorkshire 
for  Mr D Gath. 
 
1.0      SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL: 
 
1.1 This site is located to the west of Tollerton village, outside Development Limits, with 

the rear of the houses on Forge Lane and Alne Road to its north and north eastern 
boundary, Tennis Court Lane to the south eastern boundary and open countryside to 
the west. 

 
1.2 The site is a 1.27 hectare,  flat undeveloped piece of agricultural land with a pond in 

the middle. It is well screened with trees and hedge on the boundaries which run from 
Alne Road to Tennis Court Lane. The boundary of the Tollerton Conservation Area is 
on the south eastern side of Tennis Court Lane, with the boundary opposite, outside 
the Conservation Area.  There are no listed buildings nearby. 

 
1.3 This application follows an approval of an outline planning application when all 

matters were reserved for later approval.  The application included an indicative plan 
for 20 dwellings, a doctor’s surgery with 23 parking spaces for the surgery. The 
surgery would repla

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

30th May, 2019 in the Yorkshire Suite, Golden 
Lion Hotel, High Street, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham
D B Elders
B Griffiths
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor B Phillips
A Robinson
M Taylor
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor C A Dickinson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs B S Fortune and D Watkins

P.5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy Chief Executive had 
delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 18/01132/FUL - Demolition of intensive livestock units and partial demolition of 
bungalow to accommodate vehicular access and construction of five dwellings at 
Bagby Hall Farm, Bagby for Mr T Robson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(M Rothwell, spoke in support of the application.)

(John Swales spoke objecting to the application.)

(2) 19/00348/FUL - Retrospective application for alterations, extension and change 
of use of barn, to include the installation of 3no roof lights to the South elevation 
and widening of the existing brick paviours to provide a dwellinghouse and the 
construction of a triple timber garage / garden store, associated parking and new 
access at Crakehall Ings, Ings Lane, Kirkbridge for Mr and Mrs Lee Green

PERMISSION REFUSED because the proposed development failed to comply 
with Core Policy CP4.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive.

(The applicant’s agent, Timothy Crawshaw, spoke in support of the application).

(3) 19/00439/FUL - Change of use from a dwelling to a holiday cottage and 
alterations, (The Dairy) and change of use from holiday cottage to dwelling 
(Shepherds Rest) at Grove Farm, Easby for Mr J Foster and Ms A Taylor

PERMISSION GRANTED

(4) 19/00461/FUL - Change of use of former agricultural building to workshop. 
Regularisation of existing use to permit external storage of vehicles. The siting of 
two secure steel containers for the storage of tools and equipment at Poplars Far, 
Londonderry for Mr Mark Swales

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition restricting the 
storage height of the vehicles, and the maintenance and height of the boundary 
hedge.

(5) 18/02022/FUL - Proposed agricultural building for cattle, farm machinery and 
other equipment at Land adjacent to Angrove Plantation, Yarm Lane, Great Ayton 
for Mr Leonard

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

(6) 18/01565/FUL - Construction of an all-weather non-illuminated equestrian 
paddock and fence and re-location of existing stock fence at Land south of South 
View, Hutton Rudby for Mr R Readman

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Alan Mortimer spoke on behalf of Rudby Parish Council supporting the 
application.)

(Patrick Montgomery spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) 18/02676/FUL - Construction of one dwelling and conversion of former 
agricultural buildings to form three dwellings at Southfield, Fanny Lane, Knayton 
for Mr R Pearson and Mrs V Dickinson

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition requiring a 
submission of a construction method statement.

(8) 19/00087/FUL - Proposed residential development comprising of 8 No. 2 bed, 2 
storey houses set out as four pairs of semi-detached dwellings with associated 
parking, garaging and accessway at Land East Of Ashlands House Bullamoor 
Road, Northallerton for Mr Lee Richardson Yorvik Homes

DEFER for drainage assessment, assessment of the impact of the development 
on neighbouring tree, and a site visit.

(Mr Dunn spoke objecting to the application.)

Note: The meeting adjourned at 3.30pm and reconvened at 3.40pm.

(9) 18/01113/FUL - Creation of 12 additional flats at first floor level, together with 
ground floor retail uses (Use Classes A1/A2/A3 only).  Works include first floor 
extension to Regency Mews, together with the installation of shop fronts at 
ground floor level; two-storey extension to Romanby Court, together with the 
creation of 2no. new ground floor retail units (Use A1/A2/A3) following partial 
demolition and conversion of the existing building at Romanby Court, High Street, 
Northallerton for Ark Grove Limited

DEFER for assessment of recently submitted additional information.

(The applicant’s agent, David Marjoram, spoke in support of the application).

(10) 19/00617/FUL - Reconfiguration of existing Car Park, comprising of re-marking of 
parking spaces, repositioning of lamp posts and installation of new LED lighting 
and installation of electric vehicle charging facilities at Crosby Road Car Park, 
Crosby Road, Northallerton for Central Northallerton Development Company

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Stubbs, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr R C Pratt spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
30 May 2019

(11) 19/00502/FUL - Construction of a dwelling at Field House, South Back Lane, 
Stillington for Mr Alan Hetherington

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to ensure the access 
will accommodate a fire tender vehicle.

(12) 18/00916/FUL - Construction of five dwellings including garage provision and 
associated landscaping and private gardens as per amended plans received by 
Hambleton District Council 20th February 2019 at Land to the south and east of 
Lynne House, Carr Lane, Sutton on the Forest for F R Myers and Sons

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, John Beeson, spoke in support of the application).

(Don Rankin spoke on behalf of Sutton on the Forest Parish Council objecting to 
the application.)

(Michael Kitchen spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 19/00267/FUL - Construction of two steel portal frame buildings for the storage of 
agricultural machinery at Weather Hill, Thrintoft for Mr John Adamson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(14) 19/00229/REM - Application for the approval of reserved matters for access, 
appearance, materials, scale, landscaping and layout following outline approval 
of a doctors surgery and residential development (20 units) with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping as amended by details received on 21st March, 
and 4th, 5th and 12th April 2019 at Land off Forge Lane, Tollerton, North 
Yorkshire for Mr D Gath

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Melissa Madge, spoke in support of the application).

(Richard Walker spoke on behalf of Tollerton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

The meeting closed at 5.25 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


